



June 23, 2023

Mass. Dept. of Telecommunications & Cabie

Shonda D. Green, Executive Administrative Coordinator The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications & Cable 1000 Washington Street - Suite 600 Boston, MA 02118-6500

#### RE: Tariff Transmittal and Letter of Explanation for Level 3 Communications, LLC M.D.T.C. Tariff No. 5 8YY Access Service Reform

Dear Ms. Green:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and one (1) copy of the following revisions to the Level 3 Communications, LLC, M.D.T.C. Tariff No. 5, submitted with an issue date of June 23, 2023 and a proposed effective date of July 29, 2023. In addition, the filing fee of \$100.00 is enclosed (Check No. 0012698239). The materials consist of tariff pages as indicated on Attachment A, following.

This filing proposes the third step in implementing the 8YY Access Service reductions mandated in the Federal Communications Commission's October 9, 2020 Report and Order in WC Docket No. 18-156, (FCC 20-143), (8YY Access Charge Reform).

Should you have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please contact me at (303) 992-5838 or via email.

Sincerely,

marea Hageett

Marla Hazlett Attachments

MA2023-01



Marla Hazlett Senior Government Operations Analyst <u>marla.hazlett@lumen.com</u> 1025 Eldorado Blvd., Interlocken 4000 Room 44A-F2 Broomfield, CO 80021

# Attachment A

### SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES

Massachusetts M.D.T.C. Tariff No. 5

<b>SECTION</b>					
Check Sheet					
15					

PAGE 1 58.0 REVISION 19th 2nd

# CHECK SHEET

Current pages in this tariff are as follows:

PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
Title	1st Revised	25	1st Revised	51	3rd Revised
1	19th Revised*	26	2nd Revised	52	3rd Revised
2	2nd Revised	26.1	Original	52.1	Original
3	2nd Revised	27	2nd Revised	52.2	Original
3.1	1st Revised	28	2nd Revised	53	3rd Revised
4	2nd Revised	29	1st Revised	54	3rd Revised
5 6	1st Revised	30	2nd Revised	55	4th Revised
6	4th Revised	31	1st Revised	56	2nd Revised
7	4th Revised	32	1st Revised	57	10th Revised
7.1	Original	33	1st Revised	58	8th Revised
8	2nd Revised	34	1st Revised	58.0	2nd Revised*
9	2nd Revised	35	2nd Revised	58.1	9th Revised
10	1st Revised	36	2nd Revised	59	2nd Revised
11	1st Revised	37	1st Revised	59.1	Original
12	1st Revised	38	2nd Revised	59.2	Original
13	1st Revised	39	2nd Revised	60	Original
14	1st Revised	40	2nd Revised	61	Original
15	1st Revised	41	1st Revised	62	Original
16	1st Revised	42	1st Revised	63	Original
17	1st Revised	43	1st Revised	12	
18	2nd Revised	44	2nd Revised		
19	1st Revised	45	2nd Revised		
19.1	1st Revised	46	2nd Revised		
19.2	Original	47	1st Revised		
19.3	Original	48	3rd Revised		
20	2nd Revised	49	3rd Revised		
21	2nd Revised	49.1	Original		
21.1	Original	50	3rd Revised		
21.2	Original	50.1	Original		
21.3	Original	50.2	Original		
21.4	Original	50.3	Original		
22	2nd Revised				
23	1st Revised				
24	1st Revised				

\* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued: June 23, 2023

Issued by:	Vice President - Public Policy & Compliance
·	Level 3 Communications, LLC
	1025 Eldorado Boulevard
MA2023-01	Broomfield, CO 80021

Effective: July 29, 2023

### SECTION 15 - RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D)

15.1.3.5 Originatin	g Switched Access				
0	Per Access	Minute of Use			
15.1.3.5.1 Loca	al End Office Switching – Toll Free*	<b>\$0.000000</b> (R)			
	al End Office Switching – Non-Toll Fr				
15.1.3.6 Toll Free Data Base Access Service					
15.1.3.6.1	Customer Identification				
	- Per Query	<b>\$0.0002</b> (R)			
15.1.3.6.2	Customer Delivery Charge				
	- Per Query	\$0.000000			
15.1.3.7 Toll Free Inter-Exchange Delivery Service Originating					
15.1.3.7.1	Tandem Switching, per minute	\$0.0000000			
	Tandem Transport per minute/mile	\$0.0000000			

15.1.3.7.3 8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport Originating Toll Free\*, per minute \$0.001

\* Pursuant to FCC 20-143, the Originating Toll Free rate element for combined transport services is displayed as 8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport above.

Issued: June 23, 2023

Effective: July 29, 2023

Issued by: Vice President - Public Policy & Compliance Level 3 Communications, LLC 1025 Eldorado Boulevard Broomfield, CO 80021